

---

**No. 18-1455**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**MICHAEL P. WERTZ,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLORADO, HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ, PRESIDING, NO. 15-CV-1161-  
WJM-SKC

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE (1) NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE  
COMMISSIONERS AND (2) INTERSTATE INSURANCE PRODUCT REGULATION  
COMMISSION, IN SUPPORT OF AMICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Marcy G. Glenn  
Melissa Y. Lou  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Tel.: 303-295-8000 / Fax: 303-295-8261  
mglenn@hollandhart.com  
mylou@hollandhart.com

*Attorneys for Amici (1) National  
Association of Insurance  
Commissioners and (2) Interstate  
Insurance Product Regulation  
Commission*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
IDENTITY, INTEREST, AUTHORITY, AND INDEPENDENCE OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Compact Law Question Is Ripe for Decision .....	6
II. The Interstate Insurance Compact Addresses an Important Interstate Problem.....	8
III. The Colorado Compact Lawfully Delegates Authority to the Commission. ....	15
A. Compact Law Permits Reasonable and Carefully Limited Delegations of Legislative Authority. ....	15
B. The Colorado Compact’s Delegation of Authority Is Reasonable and Carefully Limited.....	17
C. The ITLIP Standards Do Not Impermissibly Amend or Conflict With Colorado Law. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF USER MANUAL .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF USER MANUAL .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alcorn v. Wolfe</i> , 827 F. Supp. 47 (D.D.C. 1993).....	28
<i>Allen v. Minnstar, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1365 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>C.T. Hellmuth &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 408 (D. Md. 1976).....	28
<i>Cottrell v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 636 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1981).....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	11
<i>Doe v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	26, 27
<i>Doe v. Ward</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 900 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	27
<i>Frontier Ditch Co. v. Se. Colorado Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 761 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	28, 30
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	9, 16
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	8, 26, 27
<i>LaFond v. Sweeney</i> , 343 P.3d 939 (Colo. 2015).....	28
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	11, 28

*Nebraska v. Cent. Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Comm’n*,  
187 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 1999) .....16

*New York v. O’Neill*,  
359 U.S. 1 (1959).....9, 15

*People v. Lowrie*,  
761 P.2d 778 (Colo. 1988).....17, 23

*Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin*,  
328 U.S. 408 (1946).....10

*Seattle Master Builders Ass’n v. Pac. Nw. Elec. Power & Conservation Planning Council*,  
786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986) .....30

*Swisher v. Brown*,  
402 P.2d 621 (Colo. 1965).....18

*Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Hermann*,  
569 U.S. 614 (2013).....8, 28

*Texas v. New Mexico*,  
482 U.S. 124 (1987).....8

*United States v. Bekins*,  
304 U.S. 27 (1938).....8

*West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims*,  
341 U.S. 22 (1951).....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

COLO. CONST. art. 2, § 11.....30

C.R.S. § 2-4-204 .....22

C.R.S. § 10-7-109 .....*passim*

C.R.S. §§ 24-60-701 to -708.....5

C.R.S. § 24-60-1201 .....20

C.R.S. §§ 24-60-2101 to -2104..... 5-6

C.R.S. § 24-60-2202 .....20

C.R.S. § 24-60-3001 .....*passim*

C.R.S. § 24-60-3602 .....6

C.R.S. § 24-60-3702 .....6

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(G) .....32

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....32

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1) .....32

Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 431:30-112(d)(3) .....20

760 Ind. Admin. Code §§ 2-21-1 to -2 .....20

10th Cir. R. 32(b) .....32

15 U.S.C. § 1011 .....10

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a) .....10

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Felix Frankfurter, “The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study  
in Interstate Adjustments,” 34 YALE L.J. 685, 698 (1925) .....9

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Regulatory Initiatives of the  
National Association of Insurance Commissioners* (July 6, 2001) .....12
